fiduciary oversight and financial stewardship of the institution, ensuring that its annual 
budget reflects and supports the University’s mission, academic priorities, and operational 
stability; and 

WHEREAS, the University has prepared and submitted for approval a Fiscal Year 2026 
Operating Budget totaling One Hundred Fifty-One Million, Three Hundred Seventy-Seven 
Thousand Dollars ($151,377,000.00) as detailed in the appended budget overview, inclusive 
of affiliate disbursements and reimbursements under Section 4.6(b) of the applicable Trust 
Indenture (i.e., 2026 West Campus Housing LLC Operating Budget); and 

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2026 budget reflects NJCU’s continued commitment to